
that as far as this Ministry is con cerned, we will look upon them with the same amount of consideration

Shri Jaganatha Rao: I wanted to know when it will be ready, I was not drawing any distinction

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna* My difficulty has been to get lands from the State Governments We got some lands Unfortunately, they turned out for me, and fortunately for the State Governments, very valuable sal forests So we had to give up those lands Now we are trying to get lands where the forest is not so valu able and the land can be reclaimed Both the State Governments of Orissa and Madhya Pradesh are giving me every possible co-operation and help

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whe ther it is a fact that addressing the first meeting of the Dandakaranya Development Authority the Minister stated that the development work there would be put on an emergency basis, if so, what steps Government have taken so far to fulfil this objec tive of emergency work’

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna I can only work with my tools, and unfortu nately for me, Sir, there is a tremen dous amount of disinclination on the part of experienced and trained officers Either the State Govern ments are not prepared to release them, or if a man is working in Delhi we can hardly expect him to leave thi6 beautiful capital and go to Danda karanya That has been my misfor tune mostly

Shri Jaipal Singh. Since the hon Minister gave us a picture of the rehabilitation problem in Danda karanya, may we know whether there has been any change vis-a-vts the question of taking more and more of the tribal people who have been dis placed not only there locally but who have been displaced elsewhere by these various projects like D.V C , Smdri and the like’

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: None,
Sir. And, I can assure the hon Mem ber that as long as I occupy this chair, it will be my endeavour and honest duty not only to safeguard the interests of the tribals but to advance them

Shri Tangamanl: May I know whe ther the Ministry has placed orders with the Defence Ministry about the purchase of crawlers, if so, for what value and when it will be delivered’

Shri Mehr Chand Khajrna: I am grateful to the Defence Minister for coming to my rescue I am also grate ful to the Prime ftfmister because he also came to my help I have placed an order with the Defence Ministry They are giving it a high priority, and I believe the value of the order is worth about Rs 1 crore—I am talk ing from memory

Shri Hem Barua. In view of the fact that the hon Minister has put the responsibility on tools for the slackening of the work there, may I know whether the hon Minister accepts the proverb “a bad workman quarrels with his tools” ’

Mr Speaker: Next question
Shri Mehr Chand Khanna* Sir, let me answer that question I accept full responsibility for any act of omis sion or commission with regard to Dandakaranya, but I was only trying to explain my difficulties in recruit ing good personnel for a job which requires very experienced handling

Employees’ State Insurance
*2058 Shri K. N. Pandey: Will the

Minister of Labonr and Employment be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the employers of certain factories having realised the contribution from the employees under the Employees’
State Insurance Act, 1048 do nut deposit the same with the Employees*
State Insurance Corjww\*><, ;

(b) whether it is also a lact that due to failure of such employers to deposit the money with the Corpora tion, the employees are deprived of the benefits under the above Act;
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(c) the total amount due under tĴ e said Act which is still lying with thfe employers; and

(d) the action taken by Govern ment in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
<Shri Abid Ali): (a) Yes.

(b) No

(c) Rs 16,08,132 on the 31st Decem
ber, 1958.

(d) Legal action has been taken on or before 31st December 1958 for the recovery of an amount of Rs 12,75,614

Shri K. N. Pandey: After the wor kers give their contribution may I know whether the Ministry will see that they get the benefit of the scheme?

Shri Abid All: Formerly such diffi culties were brought to our notice, but now orders have been passed that workers should not suffer because of non-submission of returns or cards by the employers and that those from whom contribution has been recover ed should get the benefit.

Shri Bom: The hon. Deputy Minis ter stated the other day that there were some employers who were de faulters in the matter of provident fund. May I know whether those very employers are also defaulters in this case; if so, what action has been taken against them?

Shri Ahld All: Sir, notice will be necessary for me to compare the lists.

TTO : W
IT? fi'TT

far f r r c  s r f r o t  *p t  t o t  * tst

W  I  3RT ^  W  I
iftr 3RT VTH *t aRf §

^  tar t m  # v n  f ,
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r?wt fa ?, i m  fr-sT t  ?ft r r o
qTsft apt fa#, spt

uvm t # «F>f?T5r tfr £ *rr f*r*rr n r  f  ’

vrrfirewft fa* far srt

+ < fVlMl <|MI ^ HV
*t *t 7$TfT lit qiraTT ?Tft fa?TT
t m f*R3T t ̂  f '5 ’JWH f  WT
t̂ T SPIT 'BofrpT fPTT̂
«trt r̂̂ ft 'Srrtj ^ vnrrfrrz «r>iMif t̂̂ nTTjft i

«ft TW *Tf W
«!?t -̂ RT ft I fai rrrnRTSTT

Vrf̂ TT f '3,Tifit
5HTT Hlft f>TT<T % Wl < t̂*T HiTHcTT
% spn?r ^ *pt ssnp̂
t, ^  ^  3TTf JJf q?!T
*nrr sre far fâ -fâ r tmnm ̂ »̂tt fanrr 1 faffr-fapT ’fptI’

iTT̂ r q>F!RT JTft 'Tf̂ T t, tra$cf *rt & f'rr
SFt n̂rrnt 7

<nftra T{j# far̂ r
apt f5R>m ’Errf «rt sftr r̂%
w r c  w w? f^n  w  1 1  3i^r-^r
wprI % qm ̂qffr farm- w t sffc n-PT-Tnr7 ‘Bpfrpr grn̂ >tpt Hifr t, T*T ^5Tf JTSf t̂ VT fafFT'TT ST ?»T%
^ »j»nfw cpiftH it >rf 1 1

3TfT 5TWT ^ < t ^t cl I c,ri>!T> 5

'tpt ^ftf ^
| i fa^r ^t 3rr  ̂ €r«PR

^   ̂ sp̂iTT ftp ir̂ ft
?, «ft ^ «tpt var i

q r^ T  v r t ^ r f  t

Shri Tangamani: May I know who are the defaulters, from where they are drawn, which is the main de faulting industry and when the Gov ernment propose to impose the in creased rate as per the statute?

Shri A bid All: I have given the figures. There are several establish ments which have not paid the amount, and action has been taken with regard to them. What was the latter part of the question7

Shri Tangamani: I want to know when the statutory rate is going to be imposed.

Shri Abld All: The Committee has already decided, I informed the House sometime back, that after covering all the families if expenses can be met from the current contributions, the levy should not be increased. It will be increased when necessary.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know what is the delay in the establishment of hospitals by the Corporation when it has so much money at its disposal*

Shri Abld All: At some places con struction has already started; at other places lands have been acquired and plans are being made There is no particular delay. Rs. 16 crores have now been earmarked for the construc tion of hospitals for workers.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether there was a scheme to con struct a hospital in Kanpur; if so, whether land has been acquired and when the construction work is likely to start?

•
Shri Abld All: As soon as the plans

are made ready.

Shri Bam Gupta: May I know whether there is any proposal to amend this Act so that effective and strong action may be taken against the defaulters?

Shri Abid All: The present Act empowers us to take necessary action, and action has been taken in some cases and in respect of others action is being taken.

TO «TT fâ lTT «FT̂ rft fa qpparpflf
* si* ft

w  $  =ar# n* ?
VFtfT % Sppnx f3R’ apt »T̂ ?rfa«f>TT Jftar I fan 5PJ5T VT# *FT ar̂ T

fartT $ tfk  " 3 ^
for mf f --pp?*

fsRR  at mr ^  |  far
% <T%# fa*RT

STTf̂ rt apt 3  ?

m far wsft
|  f*  snfafj

& wurfaht |  > Sim
•PTCfftsiH

vjCidi §  I

tw  w f  v i f

apt ftlOTJ $ f«F «T̂wfr «FT far <tT2T
’T'rr ’srfirvt sft <kij?<i fwr
m ?r?t sfrr * ̂ p7cn% r'<
fsri i ?rr fkfwî R $ =*w irq- #
ifr % TOP #fPT aft
t w t̂cfr i , srrft t,
^  *T VT '3»!5PI
*tot qpr f w wlPs ?nf*Rr sra* f jftr aw ^ qir#
f*RT 3TI9T 5ft ^  % f̂TT
f  ?  sr^rr ^  t, w  tar
ftwsrm % f?HT P̂J«T *r »f*rr cT f̂t tit arrtnft- ?
Mr. Speaker: Order, order. The hon. Member is making a speech.

Shri K. N. Pandey: The hon. Minis ter has just said that Rs. 16 ar»
Mill lying with the employers and they have not deposited that amount With the Corporation. He said that it is only the union which should complain as to who are the persons, who have not got the benefit.
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May I know whether it is the responsi bility of the unions only to submit such complaints or whether the Minis ter also will depute some officers who will go into the matter, because some of the factories have not deposited
-the money at all, covering att the employees there’

Shri Abid All: I have already assured the House that it is immaterial whether they have deposited the monev or not The workers from whom contributions are recovered are entitled to the benefit, and in case anybody has not received, either the workei himself or the union tan write to u<> Action will be taken and they will certainly be receiving the benefit to which they are entitled

Import of Photographic Materials

*2059. Shri M. Khuda Bukhsh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of India have entered into an agreement with the Govern ment of East Germany for the import of photographic materials through the fat torn <! of Messrs Vebphoto, Deko and Agfa,

(b) if so, the details of the agree ment and the value of these goods to be imported per annum,

(1 ) whether the State Trading Cor-poiation m pursuance of the above agreement have appointed (1) Messrs Central Camera Co, (11) Messrs Agfa India Ltd, and (111) Messrs Choksi Bio>- to import various items of these goods* from East Germany, and

(d) if so, the value of goods to be imported by each firm and the criteria
■employed m their selection’

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir Photo graphies is one of the items of imports from German Democratic Republic under the agreement

(b) Copies of the agreement were laid on the Table of the House on the 11th December, 1958

(c) and (d) The State Trading Corporation organises the imports of the photographic materials through its business associates, who are appointed on the basis of their previous experi ence in handling the materials import ed from the country m question These associates act as stockists only and sell at the prices prescribed by the State Trading Corporation and to the allottees nominated m consulta tion with the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports

Shri M. Khuda Bukhsh: May 1 know if the established photographic trade or the Chambers of Commerce were consulted before this agreement was concluded’

Shri Kanungo: No, Sir It is not necessary

Shri M. Khuda Bukhsh: May I know if the prices at which the mate rials had been purchased were the lowest obtaining in the world, quality for quality and size for size’

Shri Kanungo: These are special imports under special terms from a special country, that is, the German Democratic Republic Therefore, taking into consideration all factors, we think that the prices are reason able

Shri M. Khuda Bukhsh. Mav I know whether the Government have receiv ed any complaint about the quality of these materials?

Shri Kanungo: We have not receiv ed any complaint about the quality of the materials of German origin

Shri Dasappa: May I know what percentage of the country’s require ments is routed through these three firms’

Shri Kanungo: There are not three firms I was mentioning about the imports from East Germany As far as the quantity is concerned, I would say that roughly, up to September,

